

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

No. 24-1023 (consolidated with No. 24-1024)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, *et al.*,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

*Respondents,*

ALASKA COMMUNITY ACTION ON TOXICS, *et al.*,

*Intervenors-Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of Final Order  
of the United States Department of the Interior  
and Bureau of Ocean Energy Management

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES  
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER THE  
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE**

---

(Names and addresses of counsel appear inside cover.)

Date: July 19, 2024

Andrew R. Varcoe  
Stephanie A. Maloney  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062

Corinne V. Snow  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Suite 500 West  
Washington, DC 20037  
Phone: (212) 237-0157  
Fax: (917) 879-8998  
Email: csnow@velaw.com

Kevin A. Moscon  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
845 Texas Avenue  
Suite 4700  
Houston, Texas 77002  
Phone: (713) 758-2087  
Fax: (713) 615-5336  
Email: kmoscon@velaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases .....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	iii
Certificate of Counsel Regarding Authority to File and Separate Briefing .....	iv
Table of Authorities .....	vii
Glossary .....	xi
Statutes and Regulations .....	xi
Identity and Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	4
I. OCSLA’s stated objectives are not met by the Five-Year Program. ....	4
A. The Five-Year Program does not satisfy the stated purpose of OCSLA to promote OCS development.....	5
B. This Five-Year Program undermines our energy security and does not best meet our energy needs.....	6
1. This Five-Year Program fails to prioritize and ensure our energy security.....	6
2. The Five-Year Program relies on unsupported assumptions about the energy transition and increases reliance on foreign partners to justify the three lease limit.....	10
C. The Five-Year Program harms the United States economy. ....	13
II. The Five-Year Program violates OCSLA, is arbitrary and capricious, and is not consistent with the requirements of Section 18. ....	16
A. Interior impermissibly relied on considerations beyond those enumerated in OCSLA to limit sales in the Five-Year Program. ....	16
B. The Five-Year Program did not acknowledge, much less justify, Interior’s departure from its prior decisions. ....	22
Conclusion .....	26

Certificate of Compliance .....27  
Certificate of Service .....28



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>California v. Watt</i> , 668 F.2d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	5, 17
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	20, 21
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	22
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	22
<i>Huls Am. Inc. v. Browner</i> , 83 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Marks v. Cent. Intelligence Agency</i> , 590 F.2d 997 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	21
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 917 F.2d 30 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	19
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 583 U.S. 220 (2018).....	18
<i>United States v. E. Tex. Motor Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 564 F.2d 179 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	21
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	17
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
43 U.S.C. § 1344(a) .....	3, 6, 16, 19, 20, 21
43 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(1).....	18
43 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(2)(A)–(H).....	17

<b>Statutes—Continued:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
43 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(3).....	18
43 U.S.C. § 1802(1) .....	2, 3, 5
43 U.S.C. § 3006(b) .....	5
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	25
Inflation Reduction Act, Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818 (2022) .....	5
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, Pub. L. No. 83-212, 67 Stat. 462 (1953).....	5
<b>Regulations:</b>	
Notice of Availability of the Ambler Road Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement, 89 Fed. Reg. 32,458 (Apr. 26, 2024).....	12
<b>Rules:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
BOEM, <i>2017-2022 Outer Continental Shelf Oil and Gas Leasing Proposed Final Program</i> (Nov. 2016), <a href="https://bit.ly/3WcBE8x">https://bit.ly/3WcBE8x</a> .....	23
BOEM, <i>2024-2029 National Outer Continental Shelf Oil and Gas Leasing Proposed Final Program</i> (Sept. 2023) .....	8, 10, 11, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 25
BOEM, <i>All Lease Sale Offerings</i> (updated Feb 2024), <a href="https://bit.ly/3LtDJHZ">https://bit.ly/3LtDJHZ</a> .....	6
BOEM, <i>Lease Sales</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3Lx6UtG">https://bit.ly/3Lx6UtG</a> .....	6
BOEM, <i>Outer Continental Shelf Oil and Gas Leasing Program: 2012-2017: Final Programmatic Environmental Impact Statement</i> (July 2012), <a href="https://bit.ly/3SbVG1w">https://bit.ly/3SbVG1w</a> .....	24
BOEM, <i>Outer Continental Shelf Oil and Gas Leasing Program: 2017-2022: Final Programmatic Environmental Impact Statement</i> (Nov. 2016), <a href="https://bit.ly/46aNC6W">https://bit.ly/46aNC6W</a> .....	23

<b>Other Authorities—Continued:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Carey, Lachlan, <i>The U.S. Solar Industry Strategy</i> , Center for Strategic & International Studies (Dec. 1, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/46iE0r2">https://bit.ly/46iE0r2</a> .....	13
Congressional Research Service, <i>An Overview of Rare Earth Elements and Related Issues for Congress</i> (Nov. 24, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/4680o6h">https://bit.ly/4680o6h</a> .....	12
Cordier, Daniel J., U.S. Geological Survey, <i>Mineral Commodity Summaries: Rare Earths</i> (Jan. 2022), <a href="https://on.doi.gov/3V5RWib">https://on.doi.gov/3V5RWib</a> .....	12
DOE, <i>The Economic Benefits of Oil &amp; Gas</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3Y6gQlp">https://bit.ly/3Y6gQlp</a> .....	9
DOE, <i>Wind Energy: Supply Chain Deep Dive Assessment</i> (Feb. 24, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3zOwMig">https://bit.ly/3zOwMig</a> .....	13
Energy & Industrial Advisory Partners, <i>The Economic Impacts of a 5-Year Leasing Program Delay for the Gulf of Mexico Oil and Natural Gas Industry</i> (2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3BS3MDq">https://bit.ly/3BS3MDq</a> .....	8, 14
Energy Info. Admin., <i>Bulk Chemical Feedstock Use a Key Part of Increasing Industrial Energy Demand</i> (May 29, 2015), <a href="https://bit.ly/3WvWy3S">https://bit.ly/3WvWy3S</a> .....	15
Energy Info. Admin., <i>Electricity Explained: Electricity in the United States</i> (July 15, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3J2rVZB">https://bit.ly/3J2rVZB</a> .....	15
Energy Info. Admin., <i>Oil and Petroleum Products Explained</i> (updated Jan. 19, 2024), <a href="https://bit.ly/4d3pIws">https://bit.ly/4d3pIws</a> .....	9
Energy Info. Admin., <i>U.S. Natural Gas Production and LNG Exports Will Likely Grow Through 2050 in AEO2023</i> (Apr. 27, 2023), <a href="https://bit.ly/4dap2VZ">https://bit.ly/4dap2VZ</a> .....	10
Energy Info. Admin., <i>U.S. Total Energy Exports Exceed Imports in 2019 for the First Time in 67 Years</i> (Apr. 20, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3Yg31AS">https://bit.ly/3Yg31AS</a> .....	9
<i>Evaluating Federal Offshore Oil and Gas Development on the Outer Continental Shelf: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Energy and Mineral Resources of the H. Comm. on Natural Resources</i> (2017) (statement of Katherine S. MacGregor, Acting Assistant Secretary), <a href="https://bit.ly/4fb4773">https://bit.ly/4fb4773</a> .....	7
Hering, Garrett & Duquiatan, Anna, ‘Extreme Dependence’: <i>US Solar Panel Imports Boom to Record 54 GW in 2023</i> , S&P GLOBAL (Feb 23, 2024), <a href="https://bit.ly/46iM9vt">https://bit.ly/46iM9vt</a> .....	13

**Other Authorities—Continued:****Page(s)**

Int'l Energy Agency, <i>Energy Security; Reliable, Affordable Access to All Fuels and Energy Sources</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3ClXP3i">https://bit.ly/3ClXP3i</a> .....	6
Int'l Energy Agency, <i>The Role of Critical Minerals in Clean Energy Transitions: World Energy Outlook Special Report</i> (Mar. 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3LVwKqE">https://bit.ly/3LVwKqE</a> .....	12
Mitchell, Josh, <i>Soaring Energy Prices Raise Concerns About U.S. Inflation, Economy</i> , WALL ST. J. (Oct. 10, 2021), <a href="https://on.wsj.com/3N57qPq">https://on.wsj.com/3N57qPq</a> .....	15
Nat'l Energy Tech. Lab'y, U.S. Dep't of Energy, <i>Additional Pipeline Capacity and Baseload Power Generation Needed to Secure Electric Grid</i> (Feb. 20, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3Iq1soo">https://bit.ly/3Iq1soo</a> .....	7
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>The Chamber's Climate Position: 'Inaction Is Not an Option'</i> (Oct. 27, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/4dasiB3">https://bit.ly/4dasiB3</a> .....	2
U.S. Dep't of Energy, <i>Valuation of Energy Security for the United States: Report to Congress</i> (Jan. 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/3JtSEiL">https://bit.ly/3JtSEiL</a> .....	8, 9
